The government-wide statement of net assets does not report any restricted net assets which are restricted by
enabling legislation.

NOTE 0 - TAX INCREMENT REVENUES PLEDGED

The City has pledged a portion of future tax revenues to repay tax increment revenue bonds and notes to finance
certain improvements in the City. The bonds and notes are payable solely froln the increlnental taxes generated
by increased sales and assessed property values in the improved areas. Incremental taxes were projected to pro
duce 1000/0 of the debt service requirements over the life of the bonds. Total principal and interest remaining on
the bonds and notes per Note D is payable through July 2028. For the current year, principal and interest paid
and total incremental tax revenues were $2,955,207 and $3,565,446, respectively.

NOTE P - DEFICIT BALANCES

The Recreation Center Fund and Golf Fund had deficits in fund balances/net assets of $1 ,386,983 and
$1,536,327, respectively. These deficits will be offset by future revenues.

NOTE Q - PRIOR PERIOD ADJUSTMENT AND RETROACTIVE RESTATEMENT OF NET
POSITION

The previously stated net position has been adjusted as follows:

Governmental Business-type Sewer Golf
Activities Activities Fund Fund

Net position, August 31, 2012 $ 44,112,916 17,890,495 18,185,279 (1,149,350)
as previously reported

Restatement for:
Prepaid interest revised schedule 160,975 160,975
Infrastructure (3,141,409)
Accumulated depreciation -
infrastructure 450,136

Implementation of GASB 65:
Bond issue costs (1,185,078) (295,583) (179,602) (115,981)
Accumulated amortization 60,585 43,788 11,894 31,894

Net Position, August 31,
2012, As Restated $ 40,297,150 17,799,675 18,178,546 (1,233,437)

Page 56

R UIRED SUPP EM NTAL
INFORMATION

CITY OF ARNOLD, MISSOURI
REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTAL INFORMATION - SCHEDULE OF REVENUES,

EXPENDITURES, AND CHANGE IN FUND BALANCE (DEFICIT) -
BUDGET AND ACTUAL - GENERAL FUND

THE YEAR ENDED AUGUST 31,2013

Over
Budgeted Amounts (Under)

Original Final Actual Budget
REVENUES
Taxes

Property $ 1,076,275 1,047,567 1,047,994 427
Sales 6,487,176 6,757,635 6,638,845 (118,790)
Public utility gross receipts 3,085,000 2,950,000 3,075,765 125,765
Motor fuel 550,000 530,000 525,885 (4,115)
Other 203,100 227,627 227,628 1

Total Taxes 11,401,551 11,512,829 11,516,117 3,288

Special Assessments 100,000 56,000 208,907 152,907

Licenses and Permits 616,100 620,200 730,422 110,222

Fines and Court Costs 980,000 985,000 1,039,805 54,805

Intergovernmental 3,163,767 2,332,869 2,494,985 162,116

Charges for Services 124,840 107,820 90,374 (17,446)

Investment Income 29,000 41,000 46,742 5,742

Miscellaneous
Administration 174,000 181,500 181,500
Other 70,500 76,075 134,545 58,470

Total Miscellaneous 244,500 257,575 316,045 58,470
Total Revenues 16,659,758 15,913,293 16,443,397 530,104

EXPENDITURES
General Government

General and administrative 1,201,315 1,256,847 1,134,956 (121,891)
Mayor and council 124,799 123,974 118,719 (5,255)
Municipal court 195,258 190,679 182,587 (8,092)
Administrator 243,642 196,135 205,403 9,268
Treasurer 53,419 52,761 52,249 (512)
Finance 321,197 313,748 313,497 (251)
Collector of revenue 197,195 195,911 195,595 (316)
Attonley 199,000 219,000 212,804 (6,196)
Elections 10,250 9,688 9,653 (35)
Planning commission 235,124 217,990 196,785 (21,205)

Total General Government 2,781,199 2,776,733 2,622,248 (154,485)

(Continued)
Page 57

CITY OF ARNOLD, MISSOURI
REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTAL INFORMATION - SCHEDULE OF REVENUES,

EXPENDITURES, AND CHANGE IN FUND BALANCE (DEFICIT) -
BUDGET AND ACTUAL - GENERAL FUND (Continued)

THE YEAR ENDED AUGUST 31,2013

EXPENDITURES (Continued)
Public Safety

Police
Police board
Dispatching
Building commission

Total Public Safety

Public Works

Highways and Streets

Parks and Recreation

Health and Sanitation
Health departlnent
Rabies control
Vector control
Solid waste

Total Health And Sanitation

Capital Outlay

Debt Service
Total Expenditures

REVENUES UNDER EXPENDITURES